

NO. 91801-5

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DAVID COOPER and JERRY SCOTT, individually and on behalf of all  
those similarly situated,

Respondents/Plaintiffs,

v.

ALSCO, INC., a foreign corporation,

Appellant/Defendant.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

---

Toby J. Marshall, WSBA #32726  
Elizabeth A. Adams, WSBA #49175  
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW GROUP PLLC  
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300  
Seattle, Washington 98103-8869  
Telephone: (206) 816-6603

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346  
LAW OFFICE OF JEFFREY L. NEEDLE  
119 First Avenue South, Suite 200  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (206) 447-1560

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae of  
Washington Employment Lawyers Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. IDENTIFICATION OF AMICUS .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Retail and Service Establishment Exemption.....	4
1. The retail and service establishment exemption should be narrowly construed .....	4
2. The test for whether a business falls under the retail and service establishment exemption must include an analysis beyond whether the goods are for resale.....	6
B. Overtime Pay Calculations in the Salary-Plus- Commissions Context .....	9
1. There is limited and potentially conflicting guidance for determining the “regular rate of pay” for employees paid salary plus commission.....	9
2. The rationale behind <i>Fiore</i> is equally applicable to employees paid a salary plus commissions.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page No.**

**STATE CASES**

*Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.*,  
140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000)..... 4, 8

*Fiore v. PPG Indus., Inc.*,  
169 Wn. App. 325, 279 P.3d 972 (2012)..... 10

*HomeStreet, Inc. v. State, Dep’t of Revenue*,  
166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009)..... 6, 7

*Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett*,  
146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002)..... 4

*Stahl v. Delicor of Puget Sound, Inc.*,  
148 Wn.2d 876, 64 P.3d 10 (2003)..... 4, 17

*State v. Roggenkamp*,  
153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005)..... 6

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Klein v. Torrey Point Grp., LLC*,  
979 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 16

*Perkins v. S. New England Tel. Co.*,  
No. 3:07-CV-967 (JCH), 2011 WL 4460248 (D. Conn.  
Sept. 27, 2011) ..... 13

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 49.46.010(6)..... 5, 7

RCW 49.46.130(1)..... 9

RCW 49.46.130(3)..... 5

**STATE RULES**

WAC 296-128-550..... 10

**FEDERAL RULES**

29 C.F.R. § 779.319 ..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dep't of Labor & Indus. Administrative Policy No. ES.A.8.1  
(updated July 15, 2014)..... 11

Dep't of Labor & Indus. Administrative Policy No. ES.A.8.2  
(updated July 15, 2014)..... 11

Dep't of Labor & Indus. Administrative Policy No. ES.A.10.1  
(updated July 15, 2014)..... 5, 6

Dep't of Labor & Indus. Administrative Policy No. ES.A.10.3  
(issued Jan. 2, 2002)..... 7, 8
